
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:455
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ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW MEDICAL COLLEGES
Joshi Shri Pralhad Venkatesh;Naik Shri A. Venkatesh;Shivanna Shri M

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of proposals for establishing of new medical colleges pending before the Government during the last two years i.e.,
2003-04 and 2004-05 till date, State- wise;

(b) whether these proposals are being considered by the Medical Council of India ;

(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise and location- wise;

(d) whether the proposal for establishment of Government Medical Colleges in Karnataka has been rejected;

(e) if so, the reasons therefor;

(f) whether the Government of Karnataka has requested the Union Government for review of decision in the matter; and

(g) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE ( SMT. PANABAKA LAKSHMI)

(a) to (g): The details of proposals for establishment of new medical colleges pending before Government for the last two years, year-wise and state-wise i s given i n the Annexure. A ll these proposals, fulfilling qualifying criteria, including those received from the Government of Karnataka were forwarded b y the Central Government to Medical Council of India (MCI) for their evaluation. The Medical Council of India after scrutiny/inspection o f the concerned colleges including those from Karnataka has given its recommendations. The MCI has recommended not to start new colleges i n several cases including five government colleges from Karnataka on account of certain deficiencies. Response o f the State government o n the observations/deficiencies were sent to Medical Council of India who has in their letter dated 11.7.05 informed that compliance report submitted by the college authorities needs verification by way of inspection. Since the time schedule for inspection as well as grant of permission by the Central government is already over for the current year, as per the Supreme Court the matter regarding extension of the same is now before the Supreme Court.

Annexure

STATE-WISE PENDING NEW PROPOSALS FOR OPENING MEDICAL COLLEGES RECEIVED IN THE YEAR


2003-04


Sl.     Proposal from
No.
        TAMILNADU
1.      New  Medical  College at Cheran Nagar, Tamilnadu  by
        Sri Kamakoti Peetam Charitable Trust, Kanchipurma,
        Tamilnadu - The proposal is pending with MCI

2004-05

Sl.     Proposal from
No.
        ANDHRA PRADESH
1. New Medical College at Arogyavaram by CSI Arogyavaram Medical Centre, Chhittor Distt. A.P.
2.      New  Medical College at Vikarabad, A.P.  by  Chagwan
        Mahavir Memorial Trust, A.P.
        ASSAM
3. New Medical College at Panikhati, Kamrup by Down Town Charity Trust, Guwahati, Panikhaiti, Assam


4. New Medical College at Dhamtari by Mannonite Medical Board Trust, Chhatisgarh
        KARNATAKA
5. New Medical College at Davangere, Karnataka by Bapuji Educational Association, Karnataka
6. New Medical College at Raichur by Govt. of Karnataka,
        Karnataka
7. New Medical College at Hassan by Govt. of Karnataka,
        Karnataka
8. New Medical College at Mandya by Govt. of Karnataka,
        Karnataka
9. New Medical College at Belgaum by Govt. of Karnataka,
        Karnataka
10.     New Medical College at Bidar by Govt. of Karnataka,
        Karnataka
        KERALA
11. New Medical College by Dr. K.N. Pai Heart Foundation, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala
12. New Medical College at Palakkad, Kerala by Safe Development Alms Trust, Kerala
13.     New  Medical College at Venjaramoodu, Trivandrum  by
        Sree Gokulam Medical College & Research Foundation, Trivandrum, Kerala
        MANIPUR
14.     New  Medical College at Bishnpur Distt.  By  College
        of Medical Sciences Society, Manipur.
15.     Army  College of Medical Sciences, New Delhi by Army
        Welfare Education Society, New Delhi.
16. New Medical College at Bhubaneshwar by Siksha-O-Anusandhan, Bhubaneshar, Orissa.
17. New Medical College at Bhubaneshwar by Kalinga Institue of Industrial Technology, Bhubaneshwar,
        Orissa
18. New Medical Collete at Kalitheerthalkuppam, Pondicherry by Sri Manakula Venayaka Educational
        Trust
19.     New  Medical  College at Pondicherry by Sri  Lakshmi
        Ammal Educational Trust, Chennai.
        TAMILNADU
20.     New Medical College, Theni by Govt. of Tamilnadu,
        Tamilnadu
21. New Medical College at Agartala by Global Educational Net., Tripura.
        UTTRANCHAL
22.     New  Medical  College at Dehradun by Shri  Guru  Ram
        Rai Education Mission, Dehradun, Uttaranchal
        UTTAR PRADESH
23.     New  Medical College at Azamgarh, U.P. by All  India
        Children Care & Educational Development Society,
        U.P.
24. New Medical College at Sitapur, Lucknow, UP by Career Convent Educational & Charitable Trust, U.P.
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